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Uso Previsto: 
Los electrodos de Referencia, Sodio, Cloro, Potasio, Calcio, Litio, 
pH, TCO2 y Detector de muestra están diseñados para ser 
utilizados en los analizadores de electrolitos Diestro en muestras 
de suero, sangre entera, plasma y orina humanas.  

Intended use:  
The Reference, Sodium, Chloride, Potassium, Calcium, Lithium, 
pH, TCO2 and Sample Detector electrodes are designed for use 
in Diestro electrolyte analyzers on human serum, whole blood, 
plasma and urine samples. 

  Electrodos / Electrodes: 

REF. Nombre/Name 

EL 0001 Electrodo de Referencia Analógico / Analogue Reference Electrode  

EL 0001D Electrodo de Referencia digital / Digital Reference Electrode  

EL 0002 Electrodo de Sodio Analógico / Analogue Sodium Electrode  

EL 0002D Electrodo de Sodio digital / Digital Sodium Electrode  

EL 0003 Electrodo de Potasio Analógico / Analogue Potassium Electrode   

EL 0003D Electrodo de  Potasio digital / Digital Potassium Electrode  

EL 0004 Electrodo de Cloro Analógico / Analogue Chloride Electrode  

EL 0004D Electrodo de  Cloro  digital / Digital Chloride Electrode  

EL 0005 Electrodo de Calcio Analógico / Analogue Calcium Electrode  

EL 0005D Electrodo de Calcio digital / Digital Calcium Electrode   

EL 0006 Electrodo de Litio Analógico / Analogue Lithium electrode  

EL 0006D Electrodo de Litio digital / Digital Lithium Electrode  

EL 0007 Electrodo Detector de Muestra Analógico / Analogue Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0007D Electrodo Detector de Muestra  digital / Digital Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0008D Electrodo de pH digital / Digital pH Electrode  

EL 0009D Electrodo TCO2 Digital / Digital TCO2 Electrode  

EL 0010D Kit DM para módulo TCO2 / Kit DM TCO2  
 

Trazabilidad:  

Solicitar información a JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Traceability:  

Request information to JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Usuarios previstos: 
Bioquímicos, médicos, farmacéuticos, biólogos, técnicos de 
laboratorio, tecnólogos médicos y cualquier otro profesional afín 
según regulaciones de la UE y las específicas de cada país. 

Intended users: 
Biochemists, physicians, pharmacists, biologists, laboratory 
technicians, medical technologists and any other related professional 
according to EU and country specific regulations. 

Conservación y manipulación: 
Conservar el envase cerrado, sin exceder la fecha de vencimiento, 
entre 5 y 35ºC.  
Usar a temperatura ambiente. 

Storage and Handling: 
Keep container closed, not to exceed expiration date, between 5 
and 35ºC.  
Use at room temperature. 

Instrucciones de uso: 
1. Desconecte la fuente de alimentación del analizador de la red 
eléctrica.  
2. Abra el frente del analizador y el protector de electrodos para tener 
acceso a los electrodos, sacar el tornillo de tope de la derecha y abrir 
el protector de electrodos. 
3. Retire la traba de electrodos desajustando el tornillo en su parte 
trasera.  
4. Desconecte el cable del electrodo a reemplazar.  
5. Desconecte los terminales de todos los electrodos a la derecha del 
que va a ser reemplazado, moverlos todos un poco a la derecha, los 
electrodos están unidos con acoples de silicona que los unen a 
presión.  
6. Remueva el electrodo que desea reemplazar. 
7. Coloque el nuevo electrodo con los acoples.  
8. Coloque nuevamente la traba de electrodos.  
9. Conecte el cable de electrodos nuevamente a los terminales.  
10. Coloque el protector de electrodos y cierre el frente del 
analizador.  
11. Conecte la fuente de alimentación, encienda el analizador y 
verifique que calibre correctamente. 

Instructions for use: 
1. Disconnect the power supply from the mains.  
2. Open the front of the analyzer and electrode cover to access the 
electrodes, remove the stop screw from the right, and open the 
electrode cover.  
3. Remove the electrode lock by loosening the screw on its back.  
4. Unplug the connector from the electrode to be replaced.  
5. Loosen the terminal(s) of all the electrodes to the right of the one 
to be changed, move them all a little to the right, the electrodes are 
joined with silicone couplings that join them under pressure.  
6. Remove the defective electrode.  
7. Place the new electrode with the couplings and attach them to 
those that correspond.  
8. Replace the electrode lock.  
9. Plug the electrode connectors back to the corresponding 
terminals.  
10. Replace the electrode cover and close the front of the analyzer.  
11. Connect the power supply, turn on the analyzer and verify that 
calibrates correctly. 

Precaución: 

Comprar repuestos originales del fabricante y vendedor autorizado. 
Caution: 
Buy original spare parts from the manufacturer and authorized seller 

Rangos de medición / Measurement ranges: 
 

Rango / Range 
Sodio / 
Sodium 

Potasio / 
Potassium 

Cloruro / 
Chloride 

Calcio / 
Calcium 

Litio / 
Lithium 

pH TCO2 

Suero/Plasma/Sangre entera 
Serum/Whole Boold/Plasma 

[mmol/L] 
40.0 - 220.0 1.00 - 30.00 20.0 - 250.0 0.20 - 5.00 0.30 - 5.00 6.80 – 7.80 5.0 - 100.0 

Orina/ 
Urine 

[mmol/L] 
20.0 - 300.0 2.00 – 150.00 20.0 – 300.0 

No aplica/ 
Does not 

apply 

No aplica/ 
Does not 

apply 

No aplica/ 
Does not 

apply 

No aplica/ 
Does not 

apply 
 

Advertencias: 
1. Este producto está previsto para ser utilizado en analizadores 
DIESTRO. 
2. El reactivo es de uso diagnóstico in vitro. 
3. Uso profesional de laboratorio. 
4. Para la instalación de TCO2 comuníquese con su 
distribuidor o el fabricante.  

Warnings: 
1. This product is intended for use in DIESTRO analyzers. 
2. The reagent is for in vitro diagnostic use. 
3. Professional laboratory use.  
4. For TCO2 installation, contact your distributor or the 
manufacturer. 

Descarte: 
Los residuos deben disponerse de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones locales. 

Disposal: 
Waste must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
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Προοριζόμενη τρήζη:  
Σα ειεθηξόδηα αλαθνξάο, λαηξίνπ, γ, θαιίνπ, αζβεζηίνπ, ιηζίνπ, pH, 
TCO2 θαη αληρλεπηή δεηγκάηωλ έρνπλ ζρεδηαζηεί γηα ρξήζε ζε 
αλαιπηέο ειεθηξνιπηώλ Diestro ζε δείγκαηα αλζξώπηλνπ νξνύ, 
νιόθιεξνπ ηνπ αίκαηνο, πιάζκαηνο θαη νύξωλ. 

Tilsigtet anvendelse:  
Reference-, natrium-, c-, kalium-, calcium-, lithium-, pH-, TCO2- 
og prøvedetektorelektektoder er designet til brug i Diestro-
elektrolytanalysatorer på humane serum-, fuldblods-, plasma- og 
urinprøver. 

Ηλεκηρόδια / : 

REF. Name 

EL 0001 Analogue Reference Electrode  

EL 0001D Digital Reference Electrode  

EL 0002 Analogue Sodium Electrode  

EL 0002D Digital Sodium Electrode  

EL 0003 Analogue Potassium Electrode   

EL 0003D Digital Potassium Electrode  

EL 0004 Analogue Chloride Electrode  

EL 0004D Digital Chloride Electrode  

EL 0005 Analogue Calcium Electrode  

EL 0005D Digital Calcium Electrode   

EL 0006 Analogue Lithium electrode  

EL 0006D Digital Lithium Electrode  

EL 0007 Analogue Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0007D Digital Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0008D Digital pH Electrode  

EL 0009D Digital TCO2 Electrode  

EL 0010D Kit DM TCO2  
 

Ιτνηλαζιμόηηηα: 

Εεηήζηε πιεξνθνξίεο από ηελ JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Sporbarhed: 

Anmod om oplysninger til JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Προοριζόμενοι τρήζηες: 
Βηνρεκηθνί, ηαηξνί, θαξκαθνπνηνί, βηνιόγνη, ηερληθνί εξγαζηεξίωλ, 
ηαηξνί ηερλνιόγνη θαη νπνηνζδήπνηε άιινο ζρεηηθόο επαγγεικαηίαο 
ζύκθωλα κε εηδηθνύο θαλνληζκνύο ηεο ΔΔ θαη ηεο ρώξαο. 

Tilsigtede brugere: 
Biokemikere, læger, farmaceuter, biologer, laboranter, medicinske 
teknologer og enhver anden beslægtet professionel i henhold til EU- 
og landespecifikke regler. 

Αποθήκεσζη και τειριζμός: 
Κξαηήζηε ην δνρείν θιεηζηό, γηα λα κελ ππεξβεί ηελ εκεξνκελία 
ιήμεο, κεηαμύ 5 θαη 35ºC. 
Υξήζε ζε ζεξκνθξαζία δωκαηίνπ. 

Opbevaring og håndtering: 
Hold beholderen lukket, for ikke at overskride udløbsdatoen, 
mellem 5 og 35 ° C. 
Anvendes ved stuetemperatur. 

Οδηγίες τρήζης: 
1. Απνζπλδέζηε ηελ παξνρή ξεύκαηνο από ην δίθηπν.  
2. Αλνίμηε ην κπξνζηηλό κέξνο ηνπ αλαιπηή θαη ηνπ θαιύκκαηνο 
ειεθηξνδίωλ γηα λα απνθηήζεηε πξόζβαζε ζηα ειεθηξόδηα, 
αθαηξέζηε ηε βίδα δηαθνπήο από ηα δεμηά θαη αλνίμηε ην θάιπκκα 
ειεθηξνδίωλ.  
3. Αθαηξέζηε ηελ θιεηδαξηά ειεθηξνδίωλ ραιαξώλνληαο ηε βίδα 
ζηελ πιάηε ηεο.  
4. Απνζπλδέζηε ην ζύλδεζκν από ην ειεθηξόδην πνπ πξόθεηηαη λα 
αληηθαηαζηαζεί.  
5. Υαιαξώζηε ηα ηεξκαηηθά όιωλ ηωλ ειεθηξνδίωλ ζηα δεμηά απηνύ 
πνπ πξόθεηηαη λα αιιάμεη, κεηαθηλήζηε ηα όια ιίγν πξνο ηα δεμηά, ηα 
ειεθηξόδηα ελώλνληαη κε ζπδεύμεηο ζηιηθόλεο πνπ ηνπο ελώλνπλ 
ππό πίεζε.  
6. Αθαηξέζηε ην ειαηηωκαηηθό ειεθηξόδην.  
7. Σνπνζεηήζηε ην λέν ειεθηξόδην κε ηηο ζπλδέζεηο θαη ζπλδέζηε ηα 
κε απηά πνπ αληηζηνηρνύλ.  
8. Αληηθαηαζηήζηε ηελ θιεηδαξηά ειεθηξνδίωλ.  
9. πλδέζηε ηνπο ζπλδεηήξεο ειεθηξνδίωλ πίζω ζηνπο αληίζηνηρνπο 
αθξνδέθηεο.  
10. Αληηθαηαζηήζηε ην θάιπκκα ειεθηξνδίωλ θαη θιείζηε ην 
κπξνζηηλό κέξνο ηνπ αλαιπηή.  
11. πλδέζηε ηελ παξνρή ξεύκαηνο, ελεξγνπνηήζηε ηνλ αλαιπηή θαη 
βεβαηωζείηε όηη βαζκνλνκείηαη ζωζηά. 

Brugsanvisning: 
1. Afbryd strømforsyningen fra lysnettet.  
2. Åbn forsiden af analysatoren og elektrodedækslet for at få adgang 
til elektroderne, fjern stopskruen fra højre, og åbn elektrodedækslet.  
3. Fjern elektrodelåsen ved at løsne skruen på bagsiden.  
4. Tag stikket ud af elektroden, der skal udskiftes.  
5. Løsn terminalen (e) på alle elektroderne til højre for den, der skal 
skiftes, flyt dem alle lidt til højre, elektroderne er forbundet med 
silikonekoblinger, der forener dem under tryk.  
6. Fjern den defekte elektrode.  
7. Anbring den nye elektrode med koblingerne, og fastgør dem til 
dem, der svarer.  
8. Udskift elektrodelåsen.  
9. Sæt elektrodestikkene tilbage til de tilsvarende klemmer.  
10. Udskift elektrodedækslet, og luk analysatorens forside.  
11. Tilslut strømforsyningen, tænd analysatoren, og kontroller, at 
kalibreringerne er korrekt. 

Προζοτή: 
Αγνξάζηε γλήζηα αληαιιαθηηθά από ηνλ θαηαζθεπαζηή θαη ηνλ 
εμνπζηνδνηεκέλν πωιεηή 

Forsigtig: 
Køb originale reservedele fra producenten og autoriseret sælger 

Σειρές μεηρήζεων: 

Ρέηληδεξο / rækkevidde 
Νάηξην / 
natrium 

Πνπηάζην/ 
Potassium 

Σζνξίληε/ 
Chloride 

 Αζβέζηην/ 
Calcium 

Λίζην/ lithium pH TCO2 

Σανγκπέ ενηέπα / 
Plasma 

Οιόθιεξν / Hele Boold 
Πιάζκα / 
[mmol/Λ] 

40.0 - 220.0 1.00 - 30.00 20.0 - 250.0 0.20 - 5.00 0.30 - 5.00 
6.80 – 
7.80 

5.0 - 100.0 

 
Ζ δηθή ζνπλη / yourine 

[mmol/Λ] 
20.0 - 300.0 

2.00 – 
150.00 

20.0 – 300.0 
Γελ ηζρύεη / 
Gælder ikke 

Γελ ηζρύεη 
 / Gælder ikke 

Γελ ηζρύεη/ 
Gælder 

ikke 

Γελ ηζρύεη / 
/ Gælder 

ikke 
 

Προειδοποιήζεις: 
1. Απηό ην πξνϊόλ πξννξίδεηαη γηα ρξήζε ζε αλαιπηέο DIESTRO. 
2. Σν αληηδξαζηήξην πξννξίδεηαη γηα in vitro δηαγλωζηηθή 
ρξήζε. 
3. Δπαγγεικαηηθή εξγαζηεξηαθή ρξήζε.  
4. Γηα ηελ εγθαηάζηαζε TCO2 , επηθνηλωλήζηε κε ηνλ δηαλνκέα 
ζαο ή ηνλ θαηαζθεπαζηή. 

Advarsler: 
1. Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i DIESTRO-analysatorer. 
2. Reagenset er til in vitro-diagnostisk brug. 
3. Professionel laboratoriebrug.  
4. Kontakt  din distributør eller producenten i kontakt med 
TCO2-installation. 

Διάθεζη: 
Σα απόβιεηα πξέπεη λα απνξξίπηνληαη ζύκθωλα κε ηνπο 
ηνπηθνύο θαλνληζκνύο. 

Bortskaffelse: 
Affald skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler. 
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ÉLECTRODE Analogique // Skaitmeninis 
ELEKTRODAS Analogues // Skaitmeninis 
 

Utilisation prévue : 
Les électrodes de référence, le sodium, le chlore, le potassium, le 
calcium, le lithium, le pH, le TCO2 et le détecteur d’échantillons sont 
conçus pour être utilisés dans les analyseurs d’électrolytes droitiers 
dans des échantillons de sérum humain, de sang total, de plasma et 
d’urine.  

Paskirtis:  
Etaloniniai, natrio, c, kalio, kalcio, ličio, pH, TCO2 ir mėginių 
detektoriaus elektrodai skirti naudoti Diestro elektrolitų 
analizatoriuose žmogaus serumo, viso kraujo, plazmos ir 
šlapimo mėginiuose. 

Elektrodes / elektrodai: 

REF. Name 

EL 0001 Analogue Reference Electrode  

EL 0001D Digital Reference Electrode  

EL 0002 Analogue Sodium Electrode  

EL 0002D Digital Sodium Electrode  

EL 0003 Analogue Potassium Electrode   

EL 0003D Digital Potassium Electrode  

EL 0004 Analogue Chloride Electrode  

EL 0004D Digital Chloride Electrode  

EL 0005 Analogue Calcium Electrode  

EL 0005D Digital Calcium Electrode   

EL 0006 Analogue Lithium electrode  

EL 0006D Digital Lithium Electrode  

EL 0007 Analogue Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0007D Digital Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0008D Digital pH Electrode  

EL 0009D Digital TCO2 Electrode  

EL 0010D Kit DM TCO2  
 

Traçabilité: 

Demandez des informations à JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Atsekamumas: 

Pateikite information « JS Electronic Medicine ». 

Utilisateurs prévus : 
Biochimistes, médecins, pharmaciens, biologistes, techniciens de 
laboratoire, technologues médicaux et tout autre professionnel connexe 
conformément aux réglementations de l’UE et à celles spécifiques à 
chaque pays. 

Numatomi vartotojai: 
Biochemikai, gydytojai, vaistininkai, biologai, laboratorijų technikai, 
medicinos technologai ir bet kuris kitas susijęs specialistas pagal ES 
ir konkrečios šalies reglamentus. 

Conservation et manipulation : 
Gardez le récipient fermé, sans dépasser la date de péremption, entre 5 
et 35ºC. 
Utilisation à température ambiante. 

Sandėliavimas go tvarkymas: 
Laikykite konteinerį uždarytą, kad neviršytų galiojimo pabaigos 
datos, nuo 5 iki 35ºC. 
Naudokite kambario temperatūroje. 

Mode d’emploi : 
1. Débranchez l’alimentation de l’analyseur secteur.  
2. Ouvrez l’avant de l’analyseur et du protecteur d’électrode pour accéder 
aux électrodes, retirez la vis d’arrêt par la droite et ouvrez le protecteur 
d’électrode. 
3. Retirez le verrou de l’électrode en ajustant mal la vis à l’arrière.  
4. Débranchez le fil de l’électrode à remplacer.  
5. Déconnectez les bornes de toutes les électrodes à droite de celle à 
remplacer, déplacez-les toutes un peu vers la droite, les électrodes sont 
jointes avec des raccords en silicone qui les rejoignent sous pression.  
6. Retirez l’électrode que vous souhaitez remplacer. 
7. Placez la nouvelle électrode avec les raccords.  
8. Remettez le verrou de l’électrode.  
9. Reconnectez le fil de l’électrode aux bornes.  
10. Placez le protecteur d’électrode et fermez l’avant de l’analyseur.  
11. Connectez le bloc d’alimentation, allumez l’analyseur et vérifiez qu’il 
s’étalonne correctement. 

Naudojimo instrukcijos: 
1. Atjunkite maitinimo šaltinį nuo elektros tinklo.  
2. Atidarykite analizatoriaus priekinę dalį ir elektrodų dangtelį, kad 
pasiektumėte elektrodus, nuimkite stabdymo varžtą iš dešinės ir 
atidarykite elektrodų dangtelį.  
3. Nuimkite elektrodų užraktą atlaisvindami varžtą ant nugaros.  
4. Atjunkite jungtį nuo keičiamo elektrodo.  
5. Atlaisvinkite visų elektrodų gnybtą (-us) į dešinę nuo to, kurį 
reikia pakeisti, perkelkite juos visus šiek tiek į dešinę, elektrodai 
sujungiami su silikoninėmis movomis, kurios prisijungia prie jų 
esant slėgiui.  
6. Pašalinkite sugedusį elektrodą.  
7. Įdėkite naują elektrodą su movomis ir pritvirtinkite juos prie tų, 
kurie atitinka.  
8. Pakeiskite elektrodų užraktą.  
9. Prijunkite elektrodų jungtis atgal prie atitinkamų gnybtų.  
10. Pakeiskite elektrodų dangtelį ir uždarykite analizatoriaus priekį.  
11. Prijunkite maitinimo šaltinį, įjunkite analizatorių ir patikrinkite, ar 
kalibruojate teisingai. 

Mise en garde : 

Achetez des pièces de rechange d’origine auprès du fabricant et du 
vendeur autorisé. 

Atsargiai: 
Pirkite originalias atsargines dalis iš gamintojo ir įgalioto pardavėjo 

Plages de mesure : 
 

Gamme / diapazonas 
Sodium / 

Natris 
Kalio / 

Potassium 
Chlorure /  
Chlorure  

Calcium / 
Kalcis 

Lithium / 
Ličio 

pH   TCO2 

Sérum/Plasma/Sang total 
Sérum/Boold entier/Plasma 

[mmol/L] 
40,0 à 220,0 

1.00 - 30.00 
val. 

20,0 à 250,0 0.20 - 5.00 0,30 - 5,00 
6,80 à 
7,80 

5,0 à 
100,0 

Urine/ 
yourine 

[mmol/L] 
20,0 à 300,0 

2.00 – 
150.00 val. 

20,0 à 300,0 
Nėra aplikos 
/ Netaikoma 

Nėra 
aplikos / 

Netaikoma 

Nėra 
aplikos / 

Netaikoma 

Nėra 
aplikos / 

Netaikoma 
 

Avertissements : 
1. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans les analyseurs DIESTRO. 
2. Le réactif est destiné au diagnostic in vitro. 
3. Utilisation professionnelle en laboratoire. 
4. Pour l’installation du TCO2, contactez votre revendeur ou 
fabricant.  

Įspėjimai: 
1. Šis produktas skirtas naudoti DIESTRO analizatoriuose. 
2. Reagentas skirtas in vitro diagnostikai. 
3. Profesionalus laboratorinis naudojimas.  
4. Dėl TCO2 įrengimo kreipkitės į platintoją arba gamintoją. 

Jeter : 
Les déchets doivent être éliminés conformément à la réglementation 
locale. 

Šalinimo: 
Atliekos turi būti šalinamos pagal vietinius reglamentus. 
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Utilização prevista: 
Os elétrodos de referência, sódio, cloro, potássio, cálcio, lítio, pH, 
TCO2 e Detetor de Amostras foram concebidos para serem 
utilizados em analisadores de eletrólitos de direita em amostras de 
soro humano, sangue inteiro, plasma e urina.  

Usarea preconizată:  
Electrozii de referinţă, sodiu, c, potasiu, cálcio, litiu, pH, TCO2 și 
detetor de sonda sunt concepuţi pentru a fi useţi în analizoarele 
electrolitice Diestro pe sonda de sern, sânge integral, plasmă şi 
urină. 

Electrozi / Electrozi: 

REF. Name 

EL 0001 Analogue Reference Electrode  

EL 0001D Digital Reference Electrode  

EL 0002 Analogue Sodium Electrode  

EL 0002D Digital Sodium Electrode  

EL 0003 Analogue Potassium Electrode   

EL 0003D Digital Potassium Electrode  

EL 0004 Analogue Chloride Electrode  

EL 0004D Digital Chloride Electrode  

EL 0005 Analogue Calcium Electrode  

EL 0005D Digital Calcium Electrode   

EL 0006 Analogue Lithium electrode  

EL 0006D Digital Lithium Electrode  

EL 0007 Analogue Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0007D Digital Sample Detector Electrode  

EL 0008D Digital pH Electrode  

EL 0009D Digital TCO2 Electrode  

EL 0010D Kit DM TCO2  
 

Rastreabilidade: 

Solicitar informações da JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Trasabilitatea: 

Solicitaţi informaţii către JS Medicina Electrónica. 

Utilizadores pretendidos: 
Bioquímicos, médicos, farmacêuticos, biólogos, técnicos de 
laboratório, técnicos médicos e qualquer outro profissional 
relacionado de acordo com os regulamentos da UE e os específicos 
de cada país. 

Utilizatorii vizaţi: 
Biochimiști, medici, farmaciști, biologi, tehnicieni de laboratório, 
tehnologi medicali și orice alt profesionista conex, în conformitate 
reglementările ue și specifice fiecărei ţări. 

Conservação e manuseamento: 
Mantenha o recipiente fechado, sem exceder a data de validade, 
entre 5 e 35ºC. 
Utilizar à temperatura ambiente. 

Depozitare și manipulare: 
Păstraţi recipientul închis, fără a depăși data de expirare, între 5 
şi 35 ° C. 
Use a temperatura do camerei. 

Instruções de utilização: 
1. Desligue a alimentação do analisador de rede.  
2. Abra a parte frontal do analisador e do protetor de elétrodos para 
aceder aos elétrodos, retire o parafuso de paragem da direita e abra 
o protetor do elétrodo. 
3. Retire a fechadura do elétrodo, desajustando mal o parafuso nas 
costas.  
4. Desligue o fio do elétrodo a ser substituído.  
5. Desligue os terminais de todos os elétrodos à direita do que deve 
ser substituído, mova-os todos um pouco para a direita, os elétrodos 
juntam-se a acoplamentos de silicone que os unem sob pressão.  
6. Retire o elétrodo que pretende substituir. 
7. Coloque o novo elétrodo com os acoplamentos.  
8. Volte a colocar o elétrodo.  
9. Ligue o fio do elétrodo de volta aos terminais.  
10. Coloque o protetor do elétrodo e feche a parte frontal do 
analisador.  
11. Ligue a alimentação, ligue o analisador e verifique se calibra 
corretamente. 

Instrucţiuni de usare: 
1. Deconectaţi sursa de alimentare de la reţea.  
2. Deschideţi partea din faţă analizorului și a capacului electrodului 
pen a accesa electrozii, scoateţi șurubul de oprire din dreapta și 
deschideţi capacul electrodului.  
3. Scoateţi blocarea electrodului prin slăbirea șurubului de pe 
spate.  
4. Deconectaţi conectorul de la electrodul care urmează să fie 
înlocuit.  
5. Slăbiţi terminalul (terminalele) tuturor electrozilor din dreapta 
celui care urmează să fie schimbat, mutaţi-le pe toate puinţ spre 
dreapta, electrozii sunt îmbinaţi cuplaje siliconice care le unesc sub 
presiune.  
6. Defeito electrodulo Scoateţi.  
7. Așezaţi noul electrod cuplajele și atașaţi-le la cele care 
corespund.  
8. Înlocuiţi blocarea electrodului.  
9. Conectaţi conectorii electrozilor înapoi la terminalele 
corespunzătoare.  
10. Înlocuiţi capacul electrodului și închideţi partea din faţă 
analizorului.  
11. Conectaţi sursa de alimentare, porniţi analizorul și verificaţi 
dacă calibrează corect. 

Atenção: 

Compre peças sobressalentes originais ao fabricante e ao vendedor 
autorizado. 

Atenţie: 
Cumpăraţi piese de schimb originale de la producător și vânzător 
autorizat 

Intervalos de medição / Intervalo de măsurare: 
 

Alcance / Alcance 
Sódio / 
Sodiu 

Potássio / 
Potássio 

 Cloreto / 
Cloreto  

Cálcio / 
Cálcio 

Lítio / Litiu pH TCO2 

Soro / Plasma / Sangue 
Inteiro 

Soro / Boold întreg / Plasma 
[mmol / L] 

40.0 - 220.0 1.00 - 30.00 20.0 - 250.0 0.20 - 5.00 0.30 - 5.00 6.80 - 7.80 5.0 - 100.0 

Urina/ 
yourine 

[mmol / L] 
20.0 - 300.0 

2.00 - 
150.00 

20.0 - 300.0 
Não 

aplicável/ Nu 
é aplicado 

Não 
aplicável/ 

Nu é 
aplicado 

Não 
aplicável/ 

Nu é 
aplicado 

Não 
aplicável/ 

Nu é 
aplicado 

 

Advertências: 
1. Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado em analisadores DIESTRO. 
2. O reagente destina-se ao uso in vitro de diagnóstico. 
3. Utilização profissional do laboratório. 
4. Para a instalação TCO2  contacte o seu revendedor ou 
fabricante.  

Avertismente: 
1. Acest produs este destinat utilizării în analizoarele DIESTRO. 
2. Reactivul este destinat diagnosticului in vitro. 
3. Usarea profesională de laboratório.  
4. Pentru instalaea TCO2, contactaţi distribuitorul sau 
producătorul. 

Devoluções: 
Os resíduos devem ser eliminados de acordo com as normas 
locais. 

Dispoziţia: 
Deșeurile trebuie elimina în conformitate reglementările locale. 
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JS Medicina Electrónica        

 
SÍMBOLOS / SYMBOLS / ΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ / SYMBOLER / SYMBOLES / SIMBOLIAI / SÍMBOLOS / SIMBOLURI 

 
 

Este producto cumple con los requerimientos 
previstos por el REGLAMENTO (UE) 2017/746 
DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO 
de 5 de abril de 2017 de productos sanitarios para 
el diagnóstico "in vitro". This product complies with 
the requirements of the REGULATION (EU) 
2017/746 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL of 5 April 2017 for in vitro 
diagnostic medical devices. Σν πξνϊόλ απηό 
ζπκκνξθώλεηαη κε ηηο απαηηήζεηο ηνπ θαλνληζκνύ 
(ΔΔ) 2017/746 ηνπ Δπξωπαϊθνύ Κνηλνβνπιίνπ θαη 
ηνπ ΤΜΒΟΤΛΊΟΤ ηεο 5εο Απξηιίνπ 2017 γηα ηα in 
vitro δηαγλωζηηθά ηαηξνηερλνινγηθά πξνϊόληα. Dette 
produkt opfylder kravene i EUROPA-
PARLAMENTETS OG RÅDETS FORORDNING 
(EU) 2017/746 af 5. april 2017 for medicinsk udstyr 
til in vitro-diagnostik. Ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences du RÈGLEMENT (UE) 2017/746 DU 
PARLEMENT EUROPÉEN ET DU CONSEIL du 5 
avril 2017 pour les dispositifs médicaux de 
diagnostic in vitro. Šis produktas atitinka 2017 m. 
balandžio 5 d. Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos 
reglamento (ES) 2017/746 reikalavimus in vitro 
diagnostikos medicinos prietaisams. Acest produs 
respectă cerințele REGULAMENTULUI (UE) 
2017/746 AL PARLAMENTULUI EUROPEAN ȘI AL 
CONSILIULUI din 5 aprilie 2017 pentru dispozitivele 
medicale pentru diagnostic in vitro. 

 

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 

Europea. Authorized representative in the European 

Union. Δμνπζηνδνηεκέλνο αληηπξόζωπνο ζηελ 

Δπξωπαϊθή Έλωζε. . Représentant autorisé dans 

l’Union européenne. . Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos 

Sąjungoje. Este produto cumpre as exigências do 

regulamento (UE) 2017/746 do Parlamento Europeu 

e do Conselho de 5 de Abril de 2017 para 

dispositivos médicos in vitro diagnóstico.. . 

Representante autorizado na União Europeia. . 

Reprezentant autorizat în Uniunea Europeană. 

 

Uso diagnóstico in vitro. In vitro diagnostic medical 

device. In vitro διαγνωζηική ιαηπική ζςζκεςή. . 

Bemyndiget repræsentant i Den Europæiske Union. 

Medicinsk udstyr til in vitro-diagnostik. Dispositif 

médical de diagnostic in vitro. In vitro diagnostikos 

medicinos prietaisas. Dispositivo médico de 

diagnóstico in vitro. Dispozitiv medical pentru 

diagnostic in vitro. 

 Fabricante. Manufacturer. Βηνκήραλνο. Fabrikant. 
Fabricant. Gamintojas Fabricante. Producător 

 

Límite de temperatura. Temperature limit. Όξην 

ζεξκνθξαζίαο. Temperaturgrænse. Limite de 

température. Temperatūros riba. Uso por data. 

Limite de temperatura. Limita de temperatură 

 Identificación única. Unique device identifier. 
Μνλαδηθό αλαγλωξηζηηθό ζπζθεπήο. Unik 
enhedsidentifikator. Identificateur unique de 
l’appareil. Unikalusis įrenginio identifikatorius. 
Identificador de dispositivo único. Identificator unic 
al dispozitivului. 

 

Número de catálogo. Catalogue number. 
Απιθμόρ καηαλόγος. Katalognummer. Numéro de 
catalogue. Katalogo numeris. 
Número do catálogo. Numărul catalogului. 

 

Nímero de serie. Serial. Serie. Feuilleton. Σειπιακόρ.  
Serijos. Série. Serial.  

 

Lote. Batch code. Κωδηθόο παξηίδαο. 
BatchkodeCode de lot. Paketo kodas.Código de 
lote. Codul lotului 

 

GARANTÍA Cantidad de meses de garantía del 
componente o insumo. WARRANTY Number of 
months of warranty for the component or supply. 
GARANTI Antal måneders garanti for komponenten 
eller leveren. GARANTIE Nombre de mois de 
garantie pour le composant ou l’approvisionnement. 
ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ Απιθμόρ μηνών εγγύηζηρ για ηο 
εξάπηημα ή ηην ππομήθεια. GARANTIJA 
Komponento ar tiekimo garantijos mėnesių 
skaičius. GARANTIA Número de meses de garantia 
para o componente ou fornecimento. GARANȚIE 
Numărul de luni de garanție pentru componentă 
sau furnizare.  

 

Instrucciones de uso. Instructions for use. Οδεγίεο 
ρξήζεο. Instruktioner til brug. Mode d’emploi. 
Naudojimo instrukcijos. Instruções de uso. 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CMC Medical Devices & Drugs S.L. 
C/Horacio Lengo N°18, 
CP29006, Málaga-Spain 
Tel: +34 951 214 054 
E-Mail: info@cmcmedicaldevices.com 

 

 
 
 

JS Medicina Electrónica S.R.L.  
Bolivia 462 (B1603CFJ) - Villa Martelli - Provincia de Buenos Aires - República Argentina  
Tel/Fax.: (54 11) 4709-7707 - Email: info@diestroweb.com.ar - Web: www.diestroweb.com 

DT: Farm. Marcelo Miranda - MN Nº13104  - MP Nº15964  
Industria Argentina / Made in Argentina  
Autorizado ANMAT PM 1108-1 
Uso profesional exclusivo. 
  

 


